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‘Shipping Service between Mainland
#nd Laccadive Minicoy and Amindivi
Islands
7502, Shri K. P. Singh Deo: Will the Minister of Transport and Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to acquire 1000 ton vessels for an all-weather shipping service betwe_en Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi

Islands and the mainland; and
(b) it so, the details thereof?

The Minister of 'l'nm;:t.) -(n:
Shipping (Dr. V. K. R. V. : (a and (b). The matter iz under consideration,
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CAILING ATTENTION TO MATTER

OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORT-
ANCE.

REPORTED DIsPLAY oOF PHOTOGRAPHS OF STAFF OF INDIAN Hice Commissron
IN HOTELS IN KARACHI AND
OTHER CITIEE OF PAKISTAN

Shri M, L, Sondhi (New Delhi):
Sir, 1 call the attention of the Minister of External Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a stalement thereon: .

The reported display of photographs of the staff of the Indian High Commissivn in hotels and eating houses in Karachi, Islamabad and Dacca by the Pakistanj Forcign office and the shadowing of the Indian diplonratic personnel there,

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagla): On July 24,
1967, the press published a news-item stating that the Pakistap Foreign Office recently distributed copies of photographs of the Indian personnel of the Indian High Commission posted in Karachi, Islamabad and Dacea, to eating-houses hotels, cinema houses and other important public places in Pakistan, The news-item further added that whenever any member of the High Commission visits an eating-house or hotel, he is shadowed closely.

On the same day as the publication of the news-item, the Government asked our Missions in Pakistan to report on the authenticity of the news item. Our Mission have since reported that they are not aware of any such distribution of photographs by the Pakistan Foreign Office.

As regards the question of the Indian diplomatic personne] being gha-
dowed in Pakistan, it is a fact that the members of our Missions in Pakistan have been subjected to strict surveillance and harassment, This
] e
has alsg r =
pleasant to a great extent. This matter has been taken up with the Government of Pakistan on a number of occasions, who have repeatedly assured us that the Members of our Missions will be extended the usual facilities and courtesies. In spite of these assurances, however, some of the difficulties continue to exist, We are persisting in our efforts to persuade the Government of Pakistan to take further necessary steps with a view tg provide to our displomatic staff the normal courtesies and facilities, as Pakistan has agreed to do under the Tashkent Declaration,

Shri M. L. Sondhi: I wish to submit that the Tashkent Declaration cannot be introduced as the general equation factor in all our relations with Pakistan; in effect, that means seeking the help of the Soviet Union to solve our difficulties. We have a bilateral relationship with P:kistan. We find evidence of growing hostility of Pakistan towards India.
Maybe, this has something to do with the internal difficulty in Pakistan—
the growing revolt in East Pakistan and the dissension among the Sindhis, Punjabis, Pukhtoons and others. The whole pattern of events in our relationship with Pakistan suggests an egcalation of their hostile intentions towards us and in practice they are wanting to make the functioning of our diplomats there difficult an impossible. I would submit, therefore, that our High Commissioner there cannot be expected to function properly. As the Minister says in hig statement, they do not have enough information to find out or verify the statement.

Their policy is of playing down the growing threat from Pakistan. In effect, this House and the people of Indig are being kept in the dark and are being made to feel complacent.
Then one day we shall wake up and find the grim reality. I am not suggesting any obsession with Pakistan, that we make Pakistan an object of our animus; on the other hand, I suggest that it js possible to undertake vonstructive and firm diplomacy by which Pakistan accepts our legitimate

Commission staff in Pakistan (C.A.)
functioning irrespective of any diffi-
cultizs that there are.
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Therefore may I know what exactly is the policy of the Government of India in view of the rather contradic-
lory attitude of the wvarioug decision making agencies of the Government?
Wil] tiie hon. Minister assure us that reciprocal action will be taken in order tp ensure thay Pakistan learns of our firmness and allows our di-
lomats in Pakistan to function with honour which thig country deserves?

Shri M, C. Chagla: I wish to assure my hon. friend that there is no attempt on the part of Government to play down the present unfortunate relationship between India and Pakistan. We are al] conscious of the increasing hostility of Pakistan as also the press, the radio gnd various other factors.

As far as thig particular question 18 concerned, we are considering the suggestion made by the hon friend, namely, that we should have reciprocity; for whatever action they take there should be reciprocal action towards Pakistan. But I should make it clear to this House that we are not trying tg mislead the public.
Statements have been made here pointing out the relation between Pakistan and China and the increasing hostility shown in their radio broadcasts, in the press reporting and so on.

Shri M. L. Sondhl; Tashkent should not be imported into every situation.
Would the hon. Minister kindly give an assutance on that

Shri M. C. Chagla: We have signed the Tashkent Declaration. Our signature is appended to that document; 8o is that of Pakistan. We are loyal to that Declaration and we expect Pakistan also to be loyal to that. So far there is no response from Pakistan . (Interruption).

Some hon. Members rose—
ﬂommm {m}
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“We are persisting in our efforts to persuade the Goverament of Pakistan to take further necessary steps with a view to provide to our diplomatic staff the normal courtesies and facilities.”
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'Mr, Speaker: There is no point of order,
sft gTW I wHAW (I5HT) ¢
ATAY N g F A4t AT, AT Fran
Fasdr &

gro TM WA wifgar: FL AT wE.
Shri M. C, Chagla: I entirely agree with the hon. Member, . .

'Mr. Speaker: He need not reply. I am hearing it because he aclls it a point of order.
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Mr, Speaker;: How can there be a point of order?

TMe T WAEL Wifgm o cngE

o i f& 9z Ivii= &, famwr
TENT FET & |

Mr. Speaker: Now and then, it can be irrelevant. You cannot help it. But there cannot be a point of order, He may kindly resume his seat.

e TW AAE? AMEAT: AT AR zZigd A T¥IGE SN F omEa T qo S1.....

Mr. Speaker: There is no point of order.

o (W wART Sifgar: oW
Fz7 £ 5 w0 &4 AT 91 awr
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wE
ot gy f/g (@aian) o oqur g9 wgrra qsamad fE ogme a5z
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|1 F%A ST, (2) a9 @ &
mar § f& arfssars a0 d= WL afurfam =9 & faava st weqaT
Hgam FT @ § ¥ (4) a7 e g
fr dare & ; T3 a1 s § fommwr.
saTE WA A
Shri M, C. Chagla: The taken by the Govemmant s

Shri Hloo Mody {(Godhra): On a point of clarification, - Sir.

Mr. Bpeaker: Not on call Attention Not-.ce

action

Shri Pliop Mody: It arises. from what the M.'lmster hag said. o hri M. C. Chagia: The. . action taken by the Government is. a strong protest to Pakistan with regard to the way our diplomats have been 1reated,

sit v fag . wenw wErRy,
7Y A1 qwEt & 99 § 747 Ry
Fagr & f& &% Qg g faam g,
g g AT 4 90y 9@ s
fror 21 Afew gaat o1 W gEe
T 9 & FE owar & arfeera
9T S18%E A1 # w71 € fw

“The High Commission emphatically reiterates that action of Indian authorities is in flagrant violation of Vienna Convention.”
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Mr. Speaker: Is there anything more to add?
Shri M. C. Chagla: There iz nothing more to add. I have sald what action we have taken. Pakistan makts false charges against us; we have pointed out that the charges are false, My hon. friend tells me that Pakistan says we have been violating the Vien-
nu Convention, We have not done it.
We have said so, Far from our dolng il, it is Pakistan that is doing it.
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Pakistan (C.4.)
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Shri M. C, Chagla: I am painfully conscious of the fact that the hostility of Pakistan against us has been increasing, It is contrary to the Tashkent Declaration. It wag asked what we, on our part, are doing to improve our relations. We have done everything possible, but we cannot shake hands with one who does not clasp our hand. If you extend your hand, it must be clasped by the other side.
Unfortunately our experience js that, although we have extended our hand and have kept it extended, it has not been clasped by the other side.

